voters voting thereon have voted in favor of issuing such bonds and the governing body has sold such bonds bearing interest at rates of  $1\frac{1}{2}\%$  or less per annum and has by resolution covenanted that said bonds shall be payable from taxes on all of the taxable property within the territorial limits of the city without limitation as to rate or amount, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and validated and said bonds when issued are hereby declared to be legal, valid and binding general obligations of said city payable from taxes on all of the taxable property in the city without limitation as to rate or amount.

Approved January 27, 1949.

1

21

## CHAPTER 3-S. F. No. 7

An act relating to the time of holding general terms of the District Court in the Twelfth Judicial District in the County of Meeker, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 484.20.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 484.20, is amended to read:

484.20. 12th judicial dictrict. General terms of district court in counties constituting the twelfth judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Chippewa County: On the first Monday in June and the fourth Monday in November.

Kandiyohi County: On the third Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Lac qui Parle County: On the first Monday in May and the second Monday in December.

Meeker County: On the *third* Monday in April and the third Monday in October.

Renville County: On the second Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Swift County: On the third Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Yellow Medicine County: On the first Monday in April and the third Monday in September.

Approved January 31, 1949.

## CHAPTER 4-S. F. No. 17

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to sell and convey to the Village of Bayport, a municipal corporation, certain land in the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW1/4, of SE1/4) of section three (3), township twenty-nine (29) north, range twenty (20) west, Washington county, Minnesota, for cemetery purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State land; transfer to Bayport. The Governor is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the Village of Bayport, a municipal corporation, by a proper deed,. attested by the State Auditor, upon the payment by said Village of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) as consideration therefor, the following described real estate owned by the State, situated in Washington County, Minnesota, to-wit: All that part of the  $SW'_4$  of the  $SE'_4$  of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 20 West, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the south line thereof, said point being 103.95 feet west of the southeast corner thereof, and running thence north on a line parallel to and 103.95 feet west of the east line thereof 340 feet; thence west on a line parallel to the south line thereof 125 feet; thence south on a line parallel to the east line thereof 340 feet to the south line thereof; thence east along said south line 125 feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.98 acre, more or less; the same to be used by said Village for cemetery purposes as an addition to its municipally owned cemetery.

Approved February 2, 1949.